
FOURTH AMENDMENT 2014-2015 

TO AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR 

This is an amendment (hereafter referred to as the “Fourth Amended Contract”) to the Agreement for 
Services of Independent Contractor, number                      (previously referenced as number BC 12-021), 
by and between the County of Santa Barbara (County) and The Regents of the University of 
California (Santa Barbara) (Contractor), for the continued provision of Evaluation Services for Alcohol 
and Drug Program. 

Whereas, Contractor represents that it is specially trained, skilled, experienced and competent to perform 
the special services required by County and County desires to retain the services of Contractor pursuant 
to the terms, covenants, and conditions referenced herein; 
 
Whereas, County intends to extend the term of the existing contract through Fiscal Year 14-15 and to 
compensate Contractor for the services to be provided during that Fiscal Year; and 

Whereas, this Fourth Amended Contract incorporates the terms and conditions set forth in the contract 
approved by the County Board of Supervisors in June 2011, the First Amendment approved by the 
County Board of Supervisors in June 2012, the Second Amendment approved by the County Board of 
Supervisors in June 2013, the Third Amendment approved by the County Board of Supervisors in 
October 2013, except as modified by this Fourth Amended Contract.  

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby 
acknowledged, County and Contractor agree as follows: 

A. Amendments:  For Fiscal Year 2014-15, the Agreement and Exhibits are amended as follows: 
 

I. Agreement Section 1, Replace Designated Representative: 
 

1. DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE: Assistant Director – Administration (telephone 805-681-
5220) is the representative of County and will administer this Agreement for and on behalf of 
County.  George Hopwood Lynne Van Der Kamp (telephone number 8058935530 8058935687) 
is the authorized representative for Contractor.  Dr. Merith Cosden (telephone number 805-893-
2370) is the Program Manager/Principal Investigator for Contractor and is in responsible for 
carrying out the programmatic effort as described in Exhibit A.  Changes in designated 
representatives shall be made only after advance written notice to the other party. 

II. Agreement Section 2, Notices – Replace Representative: 

2. NOTICES.  Whenever it shall become necessary for either party to serve notice on the other 
respecting the Agreement, such notice shall be in writing and shall be served by Registered or 
Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested, addressed as follows:  
 
A. To County:  Director 
    Santa Barbara County  
    Alcohol, Drug, and Mental Health Services 
    300 N. San Antonio Road 
    Santa Barbara, CA  93110 

 To Contractor:  Lynne Van Der Kamp George Hopwood,  
Sponsored Projects Officer 
The Regents of the University of California (Santa Barbara) 

UCSB Eval FY 14-15 BC 12-021 Amend 4  Page 1 of 4 



FOURTH AMENDMENT 2014-2015 

    3227 Cheadle Hall, 3rd Floor 
    Santa Barbara, CA  93106-2050 

B. Any such notice so mailed shall be deemed to have been served upon and received by 
the addressee five (5) days after deposit in the mail.  Either party shall have the right to 
change the place or person to whom notice is to be sent by giving written notice to the 
other party of the change. 

III. Agreement Section 4, Term, add the following:  

 The term of this Agreement shall be extended from July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2015, unless 
terminated sooner as provided herein.  

IV. Exhibit A, Statement of Work, Section 1, Program Summary – delete inactive grant programs 
indicated by strikethrough: 

1. PROGRAM SUMMARY: Contractor provides evaluation services, periodic reporting, and 
consultation for County treatment programs and grants, including the Substance Abuse 
Treatment Court (SATC), and the Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration 
(SAMHSA) Clean and Sober Drug Court (CSDC), SAMHSA Children Affected by 
Methamphetamine (CAM), SAMHSA Bridges to Recovery (B2R), and SAMHSA Veterans 
Entering Treatment Services (VETS) grants (hereafter, “the Program”).  The Program measures 
clinical outcomes, program effectiveness, recidivism rates, and client attitudes towards treatment, 
as further detailed in Contractor’s proposals.  The Program also provides training, education and 
consultation to help improve data collection, clinical outcomes, and promote effective grant 
management, as further detailed in Contractor’s proposals.  The Program will be located at the 
University of California – Santa Barbara, Graduate School of Education, Santa Barbara, CA 
93106. 

 

V. Delete Section II, Maximum Contract Amount, from Exhibit B, Financial Provisions, and 
replace with the following: 

II. MAXIMUM CONTRACT AMOUNT.   

The Maximum Contract Amount of this Agreement shall not exceed $130,000 for Fiscal Year 2014-
2015, and shall consist of County, State, and/or Federal funds as shown in Exhibit B-1. 
Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, in no event shall County pay Contractor 
more than this Maximum Contract Amount for Contractor’s performance hereunder without a 
properly executed amendment. 

 

VI. Delete Exhibit B-1, Schedule of Rates and Contract Maximum, and replace with the following: 

 

UCSB Eval FY 14-15 BC 12-021 Amend 4  Page 2 of 4 



FOURTH AMENDMENT 2014-2015 

CONTRACTOR NAME: FISCAL YEAR: 2014-15

TOTAL

Drug Court SAMHSA - CAM SAMHSA - VETS 
DESCRIPTION/MODE/SERVICE FUNCTION:

04-Research/Evaluation 35,000$              30,000$                  65,000$                   130,000$       

UNIT REIMBURSEMENT
Cost 

Reimbursed Cost Reimbursed Cost Reimbursed
COST PER UNIT/PROVISIONAL RATE:

04-Research/Evaluation
MAXIMUM (NET) CONTRACT AMOUNT: 35,000$              30,000$                  65,000$                   130,000$       

REALIGNMENT/SAPT - DISCRETIONARY 35,000$              35,000$          
SAMHSA FEDERAL GRANT - CAM 30,000$                  30,000$          
SAMHSA FEDERAL GRANT - VETS 65,000$                   65,000$          

TOTAL (SOURCES OF FUNDING) 35,000$              30,000$                  65,000$                   130,000$       

CONTRACTOR SIGNATURE:

STAFF ANALYST SIGNATURE:

FISCAL SERVICES SIGNATURE:

As Budgeted

EXHIBIT B-1
ALCOHOL, DRUG AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CONTRACT MAXIMUM

The Regents of the University of 
California (Santa Barbara)

PROGRAM

NUMBER OF UNITS PROJECTED (based on history):

SOURCES OF FUNDING FOR MAXIMUM CONTRACT AMOUNT

 

 

B.  All other terms shall remain in full force and effect. 

UCSB Eval FY 14-15 BC 12-021 Amend 4  Page 3 of 4 



FOURTH AMENDMENT 2014-2015 

SIGNATURE PAGE 
 

 
Fourth Amendment to Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor between the County of Santa 
Barbara and The Regents of the University of California (Santa Barbara). 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment to be effective July 1, 2014.  
 

ATTEST: 
MONA MIYASATO, COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFICER 
CLERK OF THE BOARD 

By: ____________________________ 
Deputy 
 
Date: _______________ 
 

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA  

By: ____________________________ 
STEVE LAVAGNINO, CHAIR 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
 
 
Date: _______________ 

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL: 
ALCOHOL, DRUG, AND MENTAL HEALTH 
SERVICES 
TAKASHI WADA, MD, MPH 
INTERIM DIRECTOR 

By____________________________ 
Director 
 
Date: _______________ 

CONTRACTOR: 
 
THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF 
CALIFORNIA (SANTA BARBARA) 
 
 
 
 
By:____________________________ 
 
Date: _______________ 

 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
MICHAEL C. GHIZZONI 
COUNTY COUNSEL 

By____________________________ 
Deputy County Counsel 
 
Date: _______________ 

 
APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM: 
ROBERT W. GEIS, CPA 
AUDITOR-CONTROLLER 

By____________________________ 
Deputy 
 
Date: _______________ 

  
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
RAY AROMATORIO 
RISK MANAGER 
 
 
By: ____________________________ 
 
Date: _______________ 

 

UCSB Eval FY 14-15 BC 12-021 Amend 4  Page 4 of 4 




























































































